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Government are not favourably inclined to create buffer stocks of sugar;

(b) whether the Sen Commission and the Tariff Commission (1969) had stressed the need for building up buffer stocks ;
and

(c) if so, the reasons for the change in the policy of Government not to create buffer stocks, of sugar ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) The Finance Minister had expressed the view that creation of buffer stocks of sugar would not be a feasible proposition for Government as the financial resources were a serious constraint. He had also stated that as to how the sugar stocks might be financed, was a matter for Government to consider,

(b) Yes, Sir. The Sen Commission had recommended and the Tariff Commission had endorsed that recommendation, that a buffer stock of sugar should be built up.

(c) The matter is under consideration.

Help to Cane-growers by revising
Sugarcane Prices

3288. SHRI DHANDAPANI :
SHRI DEVINDER SINGH
GARCHA :
SHRI SAMINATHAN :
Will the Minister of FOOD AND

AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government have taken a decision in regard to the marginal variations in the prices of sugarcane during 1970-71 ; and

(b) ifso, how far this decision will help the cane-growers 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) Government have decided

DECEMBER 3, 1570 MQue.m‘m_x of Privilege Re:

184
ing of Shri Koushik

to. continue the basic minimum price payable by vacuum pan sugar factories for sugarcane purchased during 1970-71 (lst
October, 1970 to 30th September, 1971) at
Rs. 7.37 per quintal linked to a recovery of 9.4 per cent or below. However, the premium for recoveries above 9.4 per cent has been increased from 5.36 paise per quintal to 6.6 paise per quintal for every increase of 0.1 per centin Tecovery.

(b) The decision has been taken to give the cane-growers an incentive to grow sugarcane of better quality with higher sucrose content, It will help them to realisea better price at therate of 6.6 paise per quintal for every increase of 0.1 per cent in recovery above 9.4 per cent.

12.00 hrs.

QUESTION OF PRIVILEGE RE: ALL-
EGED MANHANDLING OF SHRI K.M.
KOUSHIK BY POLICE AT NAGPUR

EXAMINATION OF SHRI K. PADMANABHAN,

DeruTY COMMISSIONER OF POLICE AND SHRI

M. P. Cuousey, Sus-INSPECTOR OF POLICE
AT THE BAR oF THE House

MR. SPEAKAR : Order, order. Hon.
Members, we will now take up the item regarding the examination of Shri K.
Padmanabhan, Deputy Commissioner of Police, and Shri M. P. Choubey, Sub-Inspector of Police, of the State of Maharashtra, who, in pursuance of the decision of the House of the 18th November, 1970, have been summoned to appear at the Bar of this House, today, to answer the charge of breach of privilege and contempt of this House for allegedly assaulting and abusing Shri K. M, Koushik, a Member of this House, at the Nagpur Railway Station on the 27th May, 1970.

In this connection, I may remind the House that when dealing with matters involving breaches of its privileges and contempt, the House in a sense functions as the High Court of Parliament. It is, therefores profoundly important that particularly on such occasions, we should be judicious, fair and scrupulous and should maintain solemnity, dignity and aothority of the House, I need hardly emphasise that when Sarvashri K., Padmanabhan and M. P, Choubey are being examined at the Bar, there should be pindrop silence.
According to the practice in such matters, it will be my duty to ask questions from these two witnesses when they appear at the Bar one by one, and after both of them have given their evidence and withdrawn, the House can deliberate and arrive at a decision in this matter. No member shall ask any question or interrupt, whatever be the answers or statements of these two witnesses in reply to the questions asked by me and tnere shall be no observation or expression of any opinion on the matter, till the examination of the witnesses is over and they have withdrawn from the Bar.

Watch and Ward Officer.

WATCH AND WARD OFFICER :
Yes, Sir,

MR. SPEAKER : Is Shri K, Padmana-
bhanin attendance ?

WATCH AND WARD OFFICER :
Yes, Sir; he is in attendance.

MR. SPEAKER : Bring him in.

(Shri K. Padmanabhan was then brought in.
He stood at the Bar of the House.)

MR. SPEAKER : Shri K. Padmanabhan, you have been summoned here to answer a charge of breach of privilege and contempt of this House for allegedly assaulting and abusing Shri K. M. Koushik, a Member of this Houses at the Nagpur Railway Station on the 27th May,
1970. MNow, I have to ask you a few questions to which you will give specific and truthful replies.

Were you on duty at the Nagpur Railway Station on the 27th May, 1970, when Shri K. M. Koushik, M. P., was restrained and removed by the police from the Railway Station ?

SHRI K. PADMANABHAN : Yes,
Sir.

MR. SPEAKER : Do you wish to say anything in this connection ?
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SHRI K. PADMANABHAN : With your permission, Sir, I offer my profound apologies to the hon. Member and to this House for whatever huppened on that day.

MR. SPEAKER. : Shri K. Padmanabhan, you may now withdraw,

(Shri K., Padmanabhan then withdrew)

MR. SPEAKER : Watch and Ward
Officer.

WATCH AND WARD OFFICER :
Yes, Sir.

MR. SPEAKER :Is Shri M. P, Choubey in atiendance ?

WATCH AND WARD OFFICER. :
Yes, Sir.

MR. SPEAKER : Bring him in.

(Shri M, P. Choubey was then brought in.
He stood at the Bar of the House)

MR. SPEAKER : Shri M. P. Choubey, you have been summoned here to answer a charge of breach of privilege and contempt of this House for allegedly assauiting and abusing Shri K. M. Koushik, a Member of this House, at the Nagpur Railway Station on the 27th May,
1970. Now, I have to ask you a few questions to which you will give specific and truthful replies.

Were you on duty at the Nagpur Railway Station on the 27th May, 1970 when Shri K. M. Koushik, M. P., was restrained and removed by the police from the Railway Station?
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MR. SPEAKER : Do you wish to say anything in this connection?
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MR. SPEAKER : Shri M.P. Choubey, you may now withdraw.

( Shri M. P. Choubey then withdrew)

MR. SPEAKER : In view of the apologies tendered by Shri K. Padmanabhans Deputy Commissioner of Police and Shri M. P. Choubey, Sub-Inspector of Police, of the State of Maharashtra, at the Bar of the House today, I suggest that the matter may be treated as closed.

HON. MEMBERS : Yes.

MR. SPEAKER : Papers to be laid,
(Interruptions).

SOME HON. MEMBERS rose—

SHRIS. K. SAMBANDHAN (Tiruttani) : Sir, may I know what happened to my motion of breach of privilege?

MR. SPEAKER :1 have sent it to the Minister for comments. When I receive it, I shall let the House know about it.
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SHRI S. M. BANERJEE (Kanpur) :
Only one submission 1 want to make.
To-dayis the third. On 5th and 6th we are not meeting. We are meeting. only tomorrow and on the Tth the jute workers are going to siage a strike.
The Minister for Labour and Employment isalready holding negotiations and my submission is that as this has failed, I would request vou to ask the Minister to make a statement tomorrow so that the strike can be averted. I would request you to kindly ask the Minister to do it.
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